
 

Agenda - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 29 June 

2017 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Bethan Davies 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6372  

SeneddFinance@assembly.wales

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(9.30)   

2 Paper(s) to note 

(9.30)   

Letter from the First Minister - Delay in laying of Natural Resources Wales Annual 

Accounts 2016-17 - 20 June 2017 

 (Page 1)  

Letter from Chief Executive to the National Assembly for Wales - Corporate Key 

Performance Indicator Report 2016-17 - 26 June 2017 

 (Pages 2 - 19)  

3 National Assembly for Wales Commission budget: Remuneration 

Board Determination underspend 

(9.30-10.30) (Pages 20 - 48)  

 

Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk of the Assembly 

Suzy Davies AM, Commissioner for Budget and Governance 

Nia Morgan, Director of Finance 

 

Paper 1 – Letter from Suzy Davies AM - Additional Information – 6 June 2017 

Paper 2 – Letter from Anthony Barrett, Assistant Auditor General – 20 June 2017 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the following items: 

(10.30)   

 

Items 5, 9, 10 and 11 

 

5 National Assembly for Wales Commission budget: Remuneration 

Board Determination underspend: Consideration of evidence 

(10.30-10.45)   

Break (10.45-10.50)  

 

6 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: 

Evidence session 4 

(10.50-11.35) (Pages 49 - 115)  

 

Dr Clive Grace O.B.E, UK Research and Consultancy Services Ltd 

Dan Bristow, Deputy Director, Public Policy Institute for Wales 

 

 

Paper 3 - Reducing Complexity and Adding Value: A Strategic Approach to Impact 

Assessment in the Welsh Government – February 2016 

 

7 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: 

Evidence session 5 

(11.35-12.20) (Pages 116 - 139)  

 

Philip Blaker, CEO, Qualifications Wales  

Kerry Price, Head of Finance, Qualifications Wales 

Alison Standfast, Executive Director - Finance and Corporate Services, 

Qualification Wales 

 

Paper 4 – Written evidence – Qualifications Wales 



Paper 4 – Written evidence – Qualifications Wales – Updated 28 June 

 

8 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: 

Evidence session 6 

(12.20-13.05) (Pages 140 - 159)  

 

Bethan Jones, Operational Manager, Rent Smart Wales 

 

Paper 5 – Written evidence – Rent Smart Wales 

 

9 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: 

Consideration of evidence 

(13.05-13.15)   

10 Approach to Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 

2018-19 

(13.15-13.30) (Pages 160 - 171)  

 

Paper 6 - Approach to Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19 

 

11 Scotland Visit: Consideration of meetings 

(13.30-13.45) (Pages 172 - 175)  

 

Paper 7 – Summary of Key points 

 



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AC/AM 
 Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru • ps.firstminister@gov.wales   

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MAP/FM/2182/17 
 
Simon Thomas AM 
Chair  
Finance Committee 
National Assembly for Wales  
 
SeneddFinance@assembly.wales 
 
 
               20th June 2017  
 
Dear Simon, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 26th May regarding the report into the delay in laying of Natural 

Resources Wales annual accounts 2016 and for forwarding a copy 
[...]
T Department 

Carl Sargeant AM Minister for Natural Resources  

Andrew Slade  Director, Agriculture, Food and Marine, & Head of Policy 
Profession 

John Spence Legislative Governance & Improvement Manager 

Lyn Summers  Head of Central Legislation Support Team, Health and Social 
Services Department  

Chris Tudor- Smith Senior Responsible Officer, Public Health Bill 

Cathy Weatherup Head of Health Inequalities and Legislation, Public Health 
Division 

Bethan Webb Deputy Director Welsh Language  

Sharon West Head of Equality Unit  

TOTAL PEOPLE INTERVIEWED = 47 

 Contributed materials and views, although not interviewed.  N = 47 + 1 

 

NATIONAL ASSEMBLY FOR WALES  

Name Role 

Sarah Beasley Clerk to Communities, Equality and Local Government 
Committee, Policy and Legislation Committee Service  

Martin Jennings Research Team Leader, Research Service, National 
Assembly for Wales  

Owain Roberts Head of Table Office, National Assembly for Wales  

TOTAL PEOPLE INTERVIEWED = 3 

 

Pack Page 94



 
 

44 

EXTERNAL – WITHIN WALES 

Name Role or Interest 

Kate Bennett National Director for Wales, Equality and Human Rights 
Commission 

Dan Bristow Deputy Director, Public Policy Institute for Wales 

Daisy Cole  Director of Well Being and Empowerment, Older People’s 
Commissioner for Wales Strategic Management Team 

Tracey Cooper Chief Executive, Public Health Wales 

Peter Davies Sustainable Development Commissioner 

Rhian Davies Chief Executive, Disability Wales 

Heather Delonnette Sustainable Futures Officer, Regeneration, Property and 
Commissioning, Powys County Council 

Dr Eva Elliott 

 

Director of the Wales Health Impact Assessment Support 
Unit, Cardiff Institute of Society, Health and Wellbeing 

Liz Green Principal Health Impact Assessment Development Officer, 
Public Health Wales 

Liz Grieve Strategic Planning Team Manager, Denbighshire County 
Council 

Dr Simon Hoffman  Lead on independent evaluation of Children’s Rights Impact 
Asses
[...]
nditions i.e. client money 
protection, professional 
indemnity insurance and 
member of a redress 
scheme can be secured 
without becoming part of a 
professional body. 

body. Total: 
£350 

Residential 
Property Tribunal 
costs 

Appeals to date  
2 Landlord licence applications 
refused.  
3 appeals against licence 
conditions later withdrawn by the 
appellant.  
 

  

 
 
Summary of Activity Levels and Income received up to 30th March 2017 
 

Activity 
description 

Activity level  
 

Income  
2015.16 

Income 
2016.17 

Registration 74,188 272,787 2,319,775 

Licences 
submitted 

21,871 180,673 5,232,317 

Training with RSW 
(classroom and 
online) 

25,870 143,130 1,187,815 

Calls managed 99,380 - - 

 
 
Other considerations: 
1. The limited information available about the private rented sector and the unique 
nature of the scheme being proposed in Wales. 
2. The exact nature and extent of the scheme changed during the development 
stages of the legislation e.g. moved to a single licensing authority model and the 
licensing regime became more formalised (this differed from the model in place 
under the voluntary accreditation scheme) 
3. The legislation took effect from 23rd November 2015, however enforcement 
powers were not enacted until 23rd November 2016. This significantly impacted the 
compliance profile for year 1 and 2 of the scheme. 
 
 
 
Bethan Jones 
Operational Manager 
Rent Smart Wales 

Pack Page 143



Rent Smart Wales Evidence to Welsh Government Finance Committee 
Part 1 Housing (Wales) Act 2014 

5 
 

20.06.17 

Pack Page 144



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 145

By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 160

Agenda Item 10 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 172

Agenda Item 11 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2.1 Letter from the First Minister - Delay in laying of Natural Resources Wales Annual Accounts 2016-17 - 20 June 2017
	2.2 Letter from Chief Executive to the National Assembly for Wales - Corporate Key Performance Indicator Report 2016-17 - 26 June 2017
	Letter to Chair Finance Cmt re KPI report Apr 16-Mar 17_e
	KPI Report_Apr 2016 - Mar 2017_e.pdf

	3 National Assembly for Wales Commission budget: Remuneration Board Determination underspend
	FIN(5)-17-17 P2 – Letter from Anthony Barrett, Assistant Auditor General – 20 June 2017
	Research Brief

	6 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Evidence session 4
	Research brief

	7 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Evidence session 5
	FIN(5)-17-17 P4 - Written evidence- Qualifications Wales - updated 28 June 2017
	Research Brief

	8 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Evidence session 6
	Research Brief

	10 Approach to Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19
	11 Scotland Visit: Consideration of meetings





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Finance Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 29 June 2017 

Meeting time: 09.33 - 12.52

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4227 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Simon Thomas AM (Chair) 

Neil Hamilton AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Eluned Morgan AM 

David Rees AM 

Steffan Lewis AM 

Nick Ramsay AM 

Witnesses: 

Dr Clive Grace, PPIW 

Daniel Bristow, PPIW 

Bethan Jones, Rent Smart Cymru 

Kerry Price, Qualifications Wales 

Philip Blaker, Qualifications Wales 

Alison Standfast, Qualifications Wales 

Suzy Davies AM, Commissioner 

Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive & Clerk of the Assembly 

Nia Morgan, Director of Finance 

Committee Staff: Bethan Davies (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Catherine Hunt (Second Clerk) 

Gemma Gifford (Deputy Clerk) 

Martin Jennings (Researcher) 

Owen Holzinger (Researcher) 

Christian Tipples (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

 

2 Paper(s) to note  

 

2.1 The papers were noted. 

 

3 National Assembly for Wales Commission budget: Remuneration Board 

Determination underspend  

 

3.1 The Committee took evidence from Suzy Davies AM, Commissioner for Budget and 

Governance; Manon Antoniazzi, Chief Executive and Clerk of the Assembly; Nia 

Morgan, Director of Finance; and David Tosh, Director of Resources. 

 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the following items:  

 

4.1 The motion was agreed. 

 



5 National Assembly for Wales Commission budget: Remuneration Board 

Determination underspend: Consideration of evidence  

 

5.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 

6 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Evidence 

session 4  

 

6.1 The Committee took evidence from Dr Clive Grace, UK Research and Consultancy 

Services Ltd and Dan Bristow, Deputy Director, Public Policy Institute for Wales. 

 

7 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Evidence 

session 5  

 

7.1 The Committee took evidence from Philip Blaker, CEO, Qualifications Wales; Kerry 

Price, Head of Finance, Qualifications Wales; and Alison Standfast, Executive Director - 

Finance and Corporate Services, Qualification Wales. 

 

8 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: Evidence 

session 6  

 

8.1 The Committee took evidence from Bethan Jones, Operational Manager, Rent Smart 

Wales. 

 

9 Inquiry into the financial estimates accompanying legislation: 

Consideration of evidence  

 

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

 



10 Approach to Scrutiny of the Welsh Government Draft Budget 2018-19  

 

10.1 The Committee considered its approach to scrutiny of the Welsh Government 

Draft Budget 2018-19. 

 

11 Scotland Visit: Consideration of meetings  

 

11.1 The Committee noted the productive trip to Scotland and how useful the sessions 

had been.  

 


